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BOARD OFPUBLIC" UTILITIES
TRENTON, NJ

February 6, 2019

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND REGULAR U.S. MAIL
Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 3 !4
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 BOARD OI:

TRFN[QH,

Notice of Jersey Central Power & Light Company’s Proposed Sale and
Conveyance of 3.21 Acres of Real Property in South Toms River, Ocean
County, New Jersey to M&T at STR Urban Renewal, LLC
BPU Docket No. EM18091076

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

On behalf: of Jersey Central Power & Light Company ("JCP&L" or the "Company")

please find enclosed for filing with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (the "Board"), the

original and four (4) copies of the closing documents (the "Closing Documents") associated with

the January 29, 2019 closing of the Company’s sale of 3.21 Acres of Real Property in South

Toms River, Ocean County, New Jersey (the "Property") to M&T at STR Urban Renewal, LLC

(the "Buyer").

On September 27, 2018 the Company provided the Board with Notice (the "Notice") of

the Proposed Sale and Conveyance of the Property pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.6(d) 4.

Subsequently, the Board Secretary’s Office returned a certified true copy of the Notice to the

Company on December 3, 2018 indicating that the proposed sale was deemed in the ordinary

course of business (the "Secretarial Letter"). As indicated above, and as evidenced by the

enclosed Closing Documents, the Company completed the sale of the Property on January 29,

2019. With the filing of the Closing Documents as requested by Board Staff, we understand that

the Board’s file on this matter will be considered closed subject to the conditions stated in the

Secretarial Letter, which is also attached together with the Closing Documents.
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Please kindly tLme and date stamp one of the enclosed copies and return it to me in the

self-addressed, postage pre-paid envelope. Thank you for your courtesies in connection with the

Notice and with this request. If you have any questions, please free to contact me.

MJC:km
Enclosures

Very truly yours,

WINDELS MARX L~ENDORF,
Attorneys for Jersey Central Power &
Company

LLP
Light

Stacey Peterson, BPU - Director, Division of Energy
David Brown, BPU - Division of Energy
Bethany Roque-Romaine, Esq., BPU
Michael M. Espinoza, JCP&L, Real Estate
Thomas A. Donadio, JCP&L, Rates & Regulatory Affairs - NJ
Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq., FirstEnergy Service CompmayLegal Department
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Aida Camacho-Welch
Secretary of the Board
Tel. # (609) 292-1599

Michael J. Connolly, Esq.
Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP
One Giralda Farms
Madison, New Jersey 07940

BOARDOF PUBLIC UTILITIES
TRENTON~ NJ

Notice in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.6(d)4
Block 20, Lot 12, Borough of South Toms River, County of Ocean
Notice of Jersey Central Power & Light Company’s Proposed Sale and
Conveyance of 3.21 Acres of Real Property in South Toms River, Ocean County,
New Jersey to M&T at STR Urban Renewal, LLC
Docket No. EM18091076

Dear Mr. Connolly:

On September 28, 2018, Jersey Central Power & Light Company (=Company") filed a.
notice with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("Board’) seeking authorization for the sale
of real property to M&T at STR Urban Renewal, LLC for a sum total of $116,000. The notice is
required pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.6(d)4, which provides that utilities may enter into such
transactions, upon not less than 30 days’ notice to the Board, provided that the property is not
used by or useful to the utility and that the book cost and sale price are not in excess of

’ $500,000.

This letter is to acknowledge that, after review of the notice, the proposed sale as
described in the Company’s filing is deemed to be in the ordinary course of business under
N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.6(d). Accordingly, pursuant to N.J.~,.C. 14:1-5.6(e), enclosed is a certified true
copy of the notice.

This acknowledgement is subject to continuing review by Board Staff of the internal labor
booked to this matter. This acknowledgment: (1) does not affect or in any way limit the authority
of the Board to revisit any issues related to the ratemaking treatment of this transaction in an
appropriate subsequent rate proceeding, including whether and to what extent any of the
revenues, costs or expenses associated with this sale should be allocated to ratepayers; and (2)
is for accounting purposes only.

Enclosure
c: Service List

Sincerely,

Aida Camacho-Welch
Secretary of the Board



Notice of Jersey Central Power & Light Company’s Proposed Sale and Conveyance of
3.21 Acres of Real Property in South Toms River, Ocean County, New Jersey to M&T at

STR Urban Renewal, LLC - Docket No. EM18091076

Service List

Stacy Peterson, Director
Division of Energy
Board of Public Utilities
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
stacy, peterson~,,bpu, ni..qov

Megan Lupo, Esq.
Counsel’s Office
Board of Public Utilities
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
me.qan.lupo~,bou, ni.~ov

David Brown
Division of Energy
Board of Public Utilities
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
david, brown ~,,bpu. n i..qov

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel
Post Office Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
sbrand~.ma.ni.~ov

Alex Moreau, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
Post Office Box 45029

¯ Newark,. NJ 07101-45029
alex. m oreau ~,law. nioa.q ..qov
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September 27, 2018

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS AND ELECTRONIC MAlL
Aida Camaeho-Welch, Secretary
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

CASE MANAGEMENT

SEP 2 8 2018

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
TRENTON, NJ

RE: Notice of Jersey Central Power & Light Company’s Proposed Sale and
Conveyance of 3.21 Acres of Real Property in South Toms River, Ocean
C£unty, New Jersey to M&T at STR Urban Renew.al, LLC

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

On behalf of Jersey Central Power & Light Company ("JCP&L" or the "Company")

please find the original and eleven (! 1 ) copies of the Company’s Notice (the "Notice") of the

Proposed Sale and Conveyance of 3.21 Acres of Real Property in South Toms River, Ocean

County, New Jersey (the "Proper(v") to M&T at STR Urban Renewal, LLC (the "Buyer"),

which is hereby provided to the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (the "Boart~’). The Notice

has been signed by Mr. Thomas R. Donadio, a Staff Analyst from the Company’s Rates &

Regulatory Affairs - NJ department. The signed Verification from Ms. Wendy Schwingel, the

Director of Real Estate and Facilities for FirstEnergy Service Company, acting on behalf of

JCP&L, is attached to the Notice.

The Notice is provided pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.6(d) 4., which provides that the sale

of real property may be consummated without a petition to the Board, where the real property is

not used by or useful to the utility, has a net book cost and sale price no...3t in excess of $500,000,

and where such transaction does not "compromise the needs of the utility and will not affect the

utility’s ability to provide safe, adequate and proper service."

180203915:1|
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September 27, 2018
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Tl,,is regulation farther provides that the consummation of such conveyance of property

by the utility requires only written notice i.�,~., not a petition) to the Bom’d ~lot less than 30 days
prior 1o tl~e ~ffe~ive.date office proposed grant. Und~ N..I.A.C. 14:1-5.6(~), t~pon expiration of
fl’~e 30" day notice period, the Board SecretarS’ "will certify on a true copyof the notice to be
furnished to the Board that such sale. lease or release is deemed to be in th~ ordinary course of
business a~acl within th~.s~lutoty provision."

As set forth in the attached Notice..I’CP&L has entered into a real estate sales agreement

(the "Agre~meat"~ with Buyer for the sale and conveyance of th~ Property for a purchase pri¢~
of One I-Iundred Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($116,000.00). The Agreement is effec, tive as ot" its
exocution by Buyer on July 19, 2018. However, fl~e closing of the sale of the Property is
contingent upon, among other things. ~ceipt, in this case, of the Board Secretary’s cmificatiol~
and endorsemenl of.the Notice pursLlalR to ~. 14: !-5.6(e). Additionally, as required by
NJ.A.C. 14:1-5,6(�) 7., and as s~ated in the Notice, th~ Property is no’longer used and usoful and
the sale of th~ Property to Buyer. subject to the reservation o1: a vegetation management
easement, wilI ~ot compromis~ ,[CP&L’s ability to render safe, adequate and proper service.

Therexeore, pursuant to ~. 14:1-5.6(e). t hm’eb:y request on behalf of ,ICP&L ihaL

upon expiration of the 30 day noti.ce period, in your capadty as Board Soc~etary. you kindly
endorse (and rett, rn to me) a true copy of the onclosed Notice with the Board’s ce.rtification and
endorsement ~at the proposed sale and cor~veyance or" the Prope~y to the Bwer by JCP&L
under tlxe Agreemem is deemed to be in th~ ordinary" course of business and within the statutory
p~vision.
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MARX Mittendorf, tu,

Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary
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Page 3

Please kindly time and date stamp and provide the Board’s docket number on one of the

enclosed copies and return it to me in the self-addressed, postage pre-paid envelope. Thank you

for your courtesies in connection with the Notice and with this request. If you have any

questions, please free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

,,~iel~aei J. Con,no~!y, Esq.    Y
/ WINDELS MARX LANE & MITTENDORF, LLP

Attorneys for Jersey Central Power & Light
Company

MJC:km
Enclosures

cc: The Attached Service List (as indicated thereon)

180203915:1}



MANAGEMENT

SEP 2 8 2018
BGARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

NOTICE OF JERSEY CENTRAL POWER
& LIGHT COMPANY OF THE SALE AND
CONVEYANCE OF 3.21 ACRES OF REAL
PROPERTY IN SOUTH TOMS RIVER,
OCEAN COUNTY NEW JERSEY TO M&T
AT STR URBAN RENEWAL, LLC

TRENTON, NJ
NOTICE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH N.J.A.C. 14:1 - 5.6(d)4

RECEIVED
DOCKET NO. ~4AI[ ROOM

SEP 2 8  018

TO: STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
TRENTON. NJ

NOTICE is hereby given that Jersey Central Power & Light Company
("JCP&L" or "Grantor") proposes to sell and c~3nvey certain of its real property
(the "’Property") to the M&T AT STR URBAN RENEWAL, LLC ("M&T" or "Grantee")
(collectively, the "’Parties") as follows:

Grantor proposes to convey a parcel of land designated as Block 20, Lot 12 on the
Borough of South Toms River tax maps, comprising approximately 3.21 acres located in
South Toms River Borough, Ocean County, New Jersey including the land, all
appurtenant rights, and any fixtures and improvements currently located thereon (the
"Property") to M&T, as Grantee.

A true and correct copy of the Real Estate Sales Agreement (the "Agreement") entered
into by Grantor and Grantee as of July 19, 2018 (the "Effective Date") is attached hereto
as Attachment A, which contains a drawing of the Property, and Schedule A to the
proposed form of Deed, which is attached to the Agreement as Exhibit B. A Title Survey
prepared by Grantee is attached hereto as Attachment B. The Agreement provides for the
Grantee to (i) obtain a Title Commitment within 30 days, (ii) at its option, undertake and
complete an Environmental Audit within 45 days, of the Agreement’s Effective Date.
The Agreement may be terminated by Grantee within 90 days of the Agreement’s
Effective Date (unless waived sooner) based on Grantee’s reasonable dissatisfaction with
the physical or environmental condition of the Property after Buyer’s inspection,
surveying and testing.

|8020390g:I}                                          l



Under the Agreement, the consideration for the conveyance of the Property is the
purchase price of One Hund~d Sixteen Dollars ($II6,000.00), comprised of (i) an
earnest money d~posit of Eleven Thousand. Six Hundred Dollars ($11,600.00) paid by
Grantee on execution of the Agreement, and (it) the balance of One Hundred Four
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($104,400.00) to be paid at closing.

Other than as Orantor and Grantee under the Agreement, there is no other relationship
between the Parties.

The Property is an approximately 3.21 acre parcel of a much larger 26.23 acre real estate
parcel formerly used as railroad right-of-way, which was acquired by deed dated October
28, 1970 and reeordeA on December 30, 1970 in the Ocean County Clerk’s Office for.
One Hundred Thousmd Dollars ($100,000.00). The Company’s estimated Book Cost for
the parcel comprising the Property is One Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Three Dollars
and 27/100 ($I,543.27).

The Property is not income producing and, currently, JCP&L pays all carrying charges
including taxes thereon. The assessed value of the Property to be conveyed is One
Hundred Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($I 13,000.00). A r~ent professional, purchase price

¯ determination, appraisal of the Property’by Mcehan Valuation indicates an "as is" market
value of One Hundr~ Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($I16,000.00). A copy of the appraisal
is attached as Attaqhm.ent..C hereto.

The Company’s fee interest in the Property is no longer used by or useful to JCP&L and
the proposexi sale and conveyance of the Property will not compromise the company’s
ability, to provide safe, adequate and proper service since JCP&L will reserve a utility
vegetation management easement with respect to the Property.

The verification of a properly authorized officer 6f the Company of the statements
contained in this notice is attached hereto as Attae..tmaent D.

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Thomas R. Donadio
Staff Anatyst
Rates & Regulatory Affairs - NJ

Dated: September ~ 2018
300 Madison Avenue
Morristown. New j[ersey 07960

|g020390~:1} 2
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AFFIDAVIT OF CONSIDERATION FOR USE BY ~ELLER
(C~llpter 4S, P.L.19~8, ee amended mro~gh Chipt~"

BEFORE GOMPLETING THIS AFFIDAV~’. PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTION~ Off THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM.
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

FOR RECQRDER’S USE ONLY
Consider~on     $

¯ S. cowry M~n~l Code RTF paid by
COUNT~ Bergen 1530 Dm.~ By,

MUNICIPAt.JTY OF PROPERT~ LOCATION South TOtal River

(1) PARTY OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE ()nstrte~on‘’ ~ ~r~ ~ on ~ ~k~)

Lot numl~r 12                      .l~:x:a~d a~

1 Relined A~nue, South Tom~ Rk~r and annexed thereto.

(2) CONSIDERATION S...        1 l~i~0O0.00 ~fo~nK:~k)ns #I and #6 on revnme side) D no p~or mor~agl to vv~l¢~ ~ I| |ubjsc(

(3)Pro#ertylransMrredi$CIm4A 48 4C (circleorm).fflxo~oertytmnsM~’mdi~Class,4A, ca~.u~tio~inSe~on3Abefowitraclu&~.

(JA) REQUIREO CALCULA’nON OF EQUALIZED VALUATION FOR ALL CLASS 4A (COMMERCIAL) PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS:

T~tal Asse~ml Vllu~tion ¯ O|mctor’s Ratio ¯ Equalized As~4d VMu~km

$.                    +           %=$
If DiracIor’s Ratio IS leSs thlm 100%, W,e equaflz~:l vlull~ll w~J be am amount g~lter man ~e mMd vl~ul If OtRK:lor’s R~0 Is edull I0 or in

(4) FULL EXEMPTION’ FROM FEE #r,.st~uc~on #8 o~ mveme dale)
Deponent MaMS that ~is deed b~nsac~on is M/y exempt from I~e Rel~ Transfer Fee imposed by C. 49, P.L 1968, as am‘’nded t~ro~gh
C, 66, P.L. 2004. for ~l h~liowing raa=on(|). Mere mfomnce fo exeml]~m symbo~ is in~uft~ier~t, Exl~aln in droll.

(5) PARTIAL EXEMPTION FROM FEE (/ns~n,,�~on ~ on mv~r4e M~)
NOTE: NI boxes b4K~ =po~y fo granfo~|) on~. ALL BOXES IN APPROPRIATE CATEGORY MUST BE GHECKED. F~ura ~o do so MII

Genertl Purp¢‘’l Fees, is appl~.al:4l, |reposed by C. 176, P.L. 1975. G. 113. P.L. 2004, and G, 66, P.L, 2~)4 for the ft~low~n9 rearer(s):

A.-~.     IENIORCrTIZEN

~AB~O PE~ON Gmn~=) ~e~y end ~ly

~ ~e~, ~ ~S. ~ dl~d ~ must al~ a, ~ ~ ~11~ ~:

One ~ ~ily ~al p~i~=. ~ ~m as~ len~tl m~t =1 quali~.

*IN ~ OF HUSBAND AN0 ~FE. PARTNERS IN A CIVIL UNION COUPLE, ONLY ONE GRANTOR NEEO QUALIFY IF TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY

LOW ANO MOOERATE INCOME HOUSING (InMn~:fion #9 onI~Nfo~ab~ according ~ H.U.D. ~. ~ Re~ ~ ~n~.
~ i~ ~ ~ ~n. ~S~ ~ ~ mnt~s.

NEW CONSTRUCTION (Ins~cflons I~ #10. #12 on ~

Not pm~,~ously uas~ ~ any ~. ~ "N~ ~NSTRUC~ON" ~nte~

RE~D LE~L ENTICES TO LE~ EN~ES (1~ ~. #12, #14

~ No pd~ m~ a~ ~ ~ ~i~ ~ ~ ~b~ ~ time ~ ~e.

(8} D~onent makes mid Affidavit to induce county ~ or mgis.wr~f dee~s fo recoil the d~d and ~ ~ Me submit~d hmewith in
a¢�oa:lllx~ ruth ~he im:~llonl of Clli!0~" 4S, P.L 19M. Is Im~ ~mugh C~p.~l, P.L. ~.

~-1 ~ ~m S~ ~ ~ ~ Io STA~ ~ N~ JE~EY

A~ R~ ~ ~E ~T



Settlement Statement (HUD-I)
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Prepared By:
.~i’~’~"~2~tr ~ Power
& Light Company

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED WITH
COVENANTS AGAINST GRANTOR ’S A CTS

THIS DEED made as of "~-’A~,,.,~I~V’ l i~ ,2019

BETWEEN JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, a New Jersey
corporation

having a business address at 76 South Main Street, Akron, Ohio 44308
("Grantor"),

AND M&T AT STR URBAN RENEWAL, LLC

having an address of 1260 Stelton Road, Piscataway, New Jersey 08854
("Grantee").

The words "Grantor" and "Grantee" as used herein shall mean all Grantors and
Grantees listed above.

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP. Grantor grants and conveys (transfers
ownership of) the property described in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part
hereof to the Grantee. This transfer is made for the sum of One Hundred Sixteen
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($116,000.00). Grantor acknowledges receipt of this
money.

TAX MAP REFERENCE. (N.J.S.A. 46:15-2.1) Borough of South Toms River,
County of Ocean, Lot 12 in Block 20 as shown on the official tax map.

PROPERTY. The property consists of the land in the Borough of South Toms
River, County of Ocean and State of New Jersey. The legal description is:

SEE SCHEDULE ’A’ ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE PART HERE OF

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed to the Grantor herein by deed from
Pennsylvania and Atlantic Railroad Company, dated October 28, 1970 and recorded in
Ocean County Clerk’s Office in Deed Book 3087, Page 123, on December 30, 1970 and as
shown on Exhibit A attached hereto.



The conveyance of the premises herein described is subject to:

The reservation unto the Grantor, its successors and assigns, the right, from time to time, to
trim, cut and/or remove such trees, tree branches, shrubs, roots, vegetation, structures and/or
other objects or obstructions which in the sole judgement of Grantor interferes with the
installation of, or in the safe, proper or convenient use, maintenance, operation of, any
future poles, cross-arms, guy wires, guy stubs, anchors, street lights and standards,
transformers, transformer pads, switching compartments, conduits, conductors, ducts, wires,
cables, fibers, pedestals, terminal boxes, hand holes, manholes and other related equipment
and apparatus (the Facilities") constructed upon the adjacent property owned by Grantor
without limitation, the removal of such trees, and/or tree branches which overhang or
endanger any of the Cu’antors future Facilities.

GRANTOR’S COVENANTS. (N.J.S.A. 46:4-6) Grantor covenants that the
Grantor has not allowed anyone else to obtain any legal fights which affect the property.
Grantor further covenants that the Grantor has done no act to encumber the property.

~IGNATURES. Grantor signs this Deed as of the date at the top of the first
page.

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER
LIGHT C~P~

Its: Corporate Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:

COUNTY OF WESTMORELAND )

On this __~__ day of ’~[~c~a~( ~, ,2019, before me a Notary Public
the undersigned officer, personally appeared Daniel M. Dunlap, who acknowledged
himself to be the Corporate Secretary of Jersey Central Power & Light Company, a New
Jersey corporation, and that he as such Corporate Secretary being authorized to do so,
executed the foregoing ~ent for the purposes therein contained by signing the name
of the corporation by himself as Corporate Secretary.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

~ v ~., Notary Public

I
C ommonwe,;It~ of PennwIvenla. Notary 8e~ ]

Bobbl S. Miller, Notary Public |
Westmoreland County |

My ~ommlsslon expires NOvember 1602021J
Commlseion number lt11856 J~IMI~.R, I~N N SVLVANiA~I~OClATION OF I~TARIF.~



${~HEDULE A

Description of
Lot 12 in Block 20

Borough of South Toms River, Ocean CounW, New lersey

All that certain Lot, piece or parcel of land, with the improvements thereon erected, situate, lying
and being in the Borough of South Toms River, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey; said lot~

BEGINNING at the common corner of Lot 12 with the southeasterly corner of Lot 1.01 in Block 20.
Said point having New Jersey State Plane Coordinates [NAD83) N 404,351.86, E 573,33.2.91.
Running~ thence;

1. Along the westerly sideline of Access Road, South 16° 36’ 02 West, a distance of 100.00
feet to a monument, thence;

2. North 73° 23’ 58" West, a distance of 30.O0 feet to a monument in common with the
northeasterly corner of Former Lot 11 in Block 20, thence;

3. Along the northerly sideline of Lot 11, South 73° 23’ 58" West, a distance of 1,370.00 feet
to an iron bar, thence;

4. Along the easterly sideline of Lot 11, North 16° 36’ 02" East, a distance of 100,00 feet to a
point, thence;

5. Along the southerly sideline of Lot 1.01, South 73° 23’ 58" East, a distance of 1,400.00 feet
to the point and place of BEGINNING.

Said Lot 12 in Block 20, containing an area of 140,000 square feet or 3.2139 acres of land, more or
less.

Bearings provided hereon are based on New Jersey State Plane Coordinate SyStem CNAD83}.



(~e~e Pdnt or Type)

State of New Jersey
SELLER’S RESIDENCY CERTIFICATION/EXEMPTION

GIT/REP-3
(9-2015)

Name(s)
Jersey Central Power & Light Company
Current Street Address
76 South Main Street
City, Town, Post Office Box
Akron

State Zip Code
OH 44308

Block(s) Lot(a) Qualltier
20 12
Street Address
1 Railroad Avenue
City, Town, Post Office Box State Zip Code
South Toms River NJ 08757
Seller’s Percentage of Ownership Total Consideration Owner’s Share of Consideration Closing Date
100% $116,000.00 $116,000.00 /o=~.,.~/q

¯ , II

1. [] Seller is a resident taxpayer (individual, estate, or trust) of the State of New Jersey pursuant to the New Jersey Gro~s Income Tax Act,
will file a resident gross income tax return, and will pay any applicable taxes on any gain or income from the dispositio~ of this
property.

2. [] The reel property sold or transferred is used exclusively as a principal residence as defined in 26 U.S. Code seclkxl 121.
3.[] Seller is a mortgagor conveying the mortgaged property to a mollgagee in foreclosure or in a transfer In lieu of foreclosure with no

additional consideration.
4. [] Seller, traniferor, or li’ansteree is an agency or authority of the United Slates of America, an agency or authority of the State of New

Jersey, the Federal National Mortgage Assodatlon, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Government National Modgage
Assodation, or a pdvete mortgage insurance company.

5. [] Seller is not an individual, estate, or trust and is not required to make an estimated gross income tax payment.

6. [] The total consideration for the properly Is $1,000 or less so the seller is not required to make an estimated Income tax payment.
7. [] The gain from the sale Is not recognized for federal income tax purposes under 26 U.S. Code section 721, 1031, or 1033 (CIRCLE

THE APPLICABLE SECTION). If the indicated section does not ultimately apply to this transaction, the seller acknowledges the
obligation to file a New Jersey income tax retum for the year of the sale and report the recognized gain.

[] Seller did not receive non-like kind property.
8. [] The real property Is being kansferred by an executor or administrator of a decedent to a devises or heir to effect distribution of the

decedents estate in accordance with the provisions of the decedent’s will or the intestate laws of this State.

9. [] The rae[ property being sold is subject to a short sale instituted by the mortgagee, whereby the seller agreed not to receive any
proceeds from the sale and the mortgagee will receive all proceeds paying off an agreed amount of the mortgage.

10. [] The deed is dated prior to August 1, 2004, and was not previously recorded.

11. []The real property is being Irarisferred under a ralocatio0 company transaction where a trustee of the relocation company buys the
property from the seller and then sells the house to a third party buyer for the same price.

12. [] The real proparty is being transferred between spouses or incident to a divorce decree or property settlement agreement under 26
U.S. Code ssction 1041.

13. [] The property transferred Is a ~emetery plot.
14.[] The seller is not receiving net proceeds from the sale. Net proceeds from the sale means the net amount due to the seller on the

settlement sheet.

The undel~lgned Imderetandi that this declaration and its contenti may be disclosed or provided to the New Jersey Division of Taxation and that any false
iilatement confained herein may be punished by fine, imprisonment, or both. I furthermore declare that I have examined this declaration and, to the best of
my knowledge and belief, it Is true, correct end complete. By checking this box [] I cert~ that a Power of Attorney to represent the seller(s) has been

Date                                           ~"    #’       Signi~ture                    / #
(Seller) Rease Indicate if Power of Attorney or Attorney in Fact

Signature
(Seller) Plee~e indicate if Powe~ of Atlomey or Attorney in Fact



AFFIDAVIT OF TITLE

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA’

COUNTY OF WESTMORF_LAND

Daniel M. Dunlap, of~ age being duly sworn deposes and says under

I. Offi©er~. I am the Corporat~ S~etary of ~ersey Centnd Power & Light Company, a
corporation of the State of New Jersey. The Corporation will be called the "Corporalion" and
sometimes simply "it" or "its." I am a citizen of the Uxfited States and at least 18 years old.

2.    Repre~eatatiem, If only one person signs this affidavit the words "we", "us" and "ot~’
~ mean "I", "me" and "my". The ~ttemen~ contained in this affidavit arc true to ~e be~t of
my knowledge, ~on and belief.

3.    Corporate Authority. The Corporation is the only owner ogproperty commonly known
as I Rm’txo~l Avenue, tax block 20, ~ax lot 12 on the tax map of the Borough of South Toms River,
Ocean County, New Jersey hereafter referred to s~ "this Property."

T~s action, and the nutking ofthis affidavit of title, has been duly authorized by a proper resolution
ofthe Board ofDixectors of~ Co~poratiorL A copy ofthls resolution is attached and made apart
of this affidavit as Exhibit A attached hereto. The Corporation is legally authorized to ~
business in New Jersey, It is not restr~ed from doing business nor has any legal action been taken
for that purpose, The Coition has not changed its name or u~ed ahy other name.

4. Approval by Shareholder~. (Cheek one only)
Slatre~lder approval is not z~quired.
This is a sale of all or substantially all of the assets o/~the corporation. The sale is

not made in the regular course of the businessof the corporation. A copy of the authorization and
approval of the shaw.~olders is attached.

5.    Owner~kip. It has owned 1 Railroad Avenue since O~ber 28, 1970. Since then no one
has question~ our ownership or right to possession. The Buyer is in possession of the Property.
Except for i~ agreement with the Buyers it has not signed any contracts to sell this Property. It
~ not givea anyone else any rights concerning the purchase or l©ase’oft~ Property.

6.    Improvement|. The Seller has made no additions, alterations or improvements to the
Property in ~ last four (4) m~h~. The corporation is not aware ~Imt anyone has filed or intends
to file a mechanic’s Hen, ~o~on Hen or building con~avt relating to the Property. No one has
no~ed it flint money is due and owing for conslruction or repair w~k on ~ Property.

7.    IAem or Eneambraaee~ SeLler ]u~s not allowed any interests Oegal rights) to be cx~ated
that ~ its ownership or use of the Property. The Seller has not given any other person any
legal rights in the Property. The corporation does not have any pending lawsuits or judgments

{00220329}



against it or other legal obligations that may be enforc~ asainst the Property. No bankruptcy or
insolven~ proceedings have been s~arted by or against it, nor hasit ever been declared bankrupt.

8.    Ezeepfiom and Ad~tlo~s. The fo~owin8 is a c, omplet~ list ofexc~ons and sdditions
tO ¢J~e above statement& "I~ includes all liens or mortgages which are not being paid as a

Title Agency, LLC, file number STE- 1587-I dated January 18, 2019 u continued ~hrough the date
b=eof.

9. Reliance. The corporation makes this affidavit in order to induce ttxe Buyer to accept ~he
Deed. It is aware that the Buyer will rely on our ~ and h~e statements made in this

Signed and swom~ before
me on January~20l 9

Jersey Ce~raIPower & Light Company, a NeW

corpon~ Secretary

ExhibR A
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Extract from the Meeting oftbe Board of Directors of
Jersey Cenlral Power and Light Company held November 19, 2008

General and Administrative Functions Authorization

Mr. Morgan stated that it is desirable to appoint FirstEnergy Service Company to
not on its behalf in performing general and administrative functions.

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolutions were adopted
unanimously:

RF~OLVED: That the Company appoints FirstEnergy Service Company, by
and through its managers, directors, officers, agents or their designates to act on its
behalf in performing general and administrative functions, and shall have authority to
sign, on behalf of the Company, applications, agreements, instruments of conveyance
and transfer, and other documents consistent with the foregoing;

RESOLVED FURTHER: That any and all actions previously taken or caused
to be taken by the managers, directors, officers, agents or their designates, in
connection with any of the general and administrative matters, axe acknowledged to
be duly autho6zexl acts and deeds performed on behalf of the Company and are
ratified, confirmed and adopted as such; and

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the officers of the Company be, and each of
them are authorized and empowered, to execute and deliver such additional
agreements, instruments, certificates and documents, and to take or cause to be taken
such other actions, as the Company may determine to be necessary or advisable to
implement the purposes and intent of these resolutions, each such agreement,
instrument, certificate and document to be in such form and to contain such terms and
conditions, consistent with these resolutions, as the officers of the Company
executing the same may approve, the execution and delivery of any such agreement,
instrument or document by any such officer or the taking of such action to be
conclusive evidence of such authorization and approval.


